PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

I-710 INTEGRATED CORRIDOR MANAGEMENT CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES/AE52227000

1.	Contract Number: AE52227000			
2.	Recommended Vendor: Jacobs Project Management Co.			
3.	Type of Procurement (check one): ☐ IFB ☐ RFP ☒ RFP-A&E			
	☐ Non-Competitive ☐ Modification ☐ Task Order			
4.	Procurement Dates:			
	A. Issued : 5/24/24			
	B. Advertised/Publicized: 5/24/24			
	C. Pre-Proposal Conference: 6/4/24			
	D. Proposals Due: 6/24/24			
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed: 10/14/24			
	F. Ethics Declaration Forms Submitted to Ethics: 6/25/24			
	G. Protest Period End Date: 2/24/25			
5.	Solicitations Downloaded:	Proposals Received:		
	78	4		
6.	Contract Administrator:	Telephone Number:		
	Ana Rodriguez	(213) 922-1076		
7.	Project Manager:	Telephone Number:		
	Eva Moir	(213) 922-2961		

A. Procurement Background

This Board Action is to approve the award of Contract No. AE52227000 to Jacobs Project Management Co. to provide Construction Management Support Services (CMSS) for the I-710 Integrated Corridor Management (ICM) project. Board approval of contract awards are subject to resolution of any properly submitted protest(s), if any.

Request for Proposals (RFP) No. AE52227 was issued on May 24, 2024 in accordance with Metro's Acquisition Policy and California Government Code 4525 – 4529.5. The contract type is a Firm Fixed Price (FFP). The Diversity & Economic Opportunity Department recommended a Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal of 28% and a Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise (DVBE) goal of 3%.

One amendment was issued during the solicitation phase of this RFP:

 Amendment No. 1, issued on June 18, 2024 clarified changes to the statement of work

A total of 78 firms downloaded the RFP and were included in the planholders' list. A virtual pre-proposal conference was held on June 4, 2024, and was attended by 60 participants representing 28 firms. There were 7 questions received for this RFP and responses were provided prior to the proposal due date.

A total of 4 proposals were received on June 24, 2024 from the following firms listed below in alphabetical order:

- 1. ABA Global, Inc. (ABA)
- 2. Iteris, Inc. (Iteris)
- 3. Jacobs Project Management Co. (Jacobs)
- 4. TKE Engineering, Inc. (TKE)

B. Evaluation of Proposals

A Proposal Evaluation Team (PET) consisting of staff from Metro's Shared Mobility Department and Program Management was convened and conducted a comprehensive technical evaluation of the proposals received.

The proposals were evaluated based on the following evaluation criteria and weights:

•	Proposer's Experience and Qualifications	30 percent
•	Project Manager, Key Personnel, and Availability	30 percent
•	Understanding of the Services and Approach	40 percent

The evaluation criteria are appropriate and consistent with criteria developed for other, similar Architectural and Engineering (A&E) procurements. Several factors were considered when developing these weights, giving the greatest importance to the Understanding of the Services and Approach.

This is an A&E, qualifications-based procurement; therefore, price cannot be used as an evaluation factor pursuant to state and federal law.

Qualifications Summary of Recommended Firm:

Jacobs is a leading Construction Management firm with over four decades of experience delivering transportation projects. As the Prime Contractor, Jacobs brings extensive expertise and a proven track record in delivering complex transportation infrastructure projects, as demonstrated by its successful management of the \$2.16 billion I-405 Design-Build Improvement project and the I-710 ICM PA/ED project. With a highly skilled team led by Project Manager Reza Jahromi, who has 35 years of experience in major infrastructure projects, Jacobs is well-prepared to implement the I-710 Integrated Corridor Management project efficiently. The team includes specialists in ITS, systems integration, and roadway construction, and is further supported by a comprehensive subconsultant team, who bring deep knowledge of ICM and local agency coordination.

The following is a summary of the PET scores.

1	Firm	Average Score	Factor Weight	Weighted Average Score	Rank
2	Jacobs Project Management Co.				
3	Proposer's Experience and Qualifications	94.44	30.00%	28.33	
4	Project Manager, Key Personnel, and Availability	90.83	30.00%	27.25	
5	Understanding of the Services and Approach	92.67	40.00%	37.07	
6	Total		100.00%	92.65	1
7	Iteris, Inc.				
8	Proposer's Experience and Qualifications	90.37	30.00%	27.11	
9	Project Manager, Key Personnel, and Availability	82.92	30.00%	24.88	
10	Understanding of the Services and Approach	87.33	40.00%	34.93	
11	Total		100.00%	86.92	2
12	TKE Engineering, Inc.				
13	Proposer's Experience and Qualifications	89.63	30.00%	26.89	
14	Project Manager, Key Personnel, and Availability	72.50	30.00%	21.75	
15	Understanding of the Services and Approach	72.00	40.00%	28.80	
16	Total		100.00%	77.44	3
17	ABA Global, Inc.				
18	Proposer's Experience and Qualifications	53.52	30.00%	16.06	
19	Project Manager, Key Personnel, and Availability	77.08	30.00%	23.12	
20	Understanding of the Services and Approach	63.33	40.00%	25.33	
21	Total		100.00%	64.51	4

C. Cost/Price Analysis

The recommended cost has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon an Independent Cost Estimate (ICE), technical evaluation, cost analysis, fact finding, and negotiations.

	Proposal		Negotiated	
Proposer Name	Amount	Metro ICE	Amount	
Jacobs Project Management Co.	\$6,086,323	\$5,362,875	\$5,521,039	

D. Background on Recommended Contractor

The recommended firm, Jacobs Project Management Co., located in Los Angeles, CA, has been in business for over 40 years and is a leader in the engineering and construction services field. Jacobs has recently performed similar Construction Management and Project Management Services for the Los Angeles County Department of Public Works, the Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA), and Caltrans District 7. Jacobs has previously provided services for Metro on various projects and has performed satisfactorily.